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ACT NO. 4 of 2026–An Act to amend the Trustee Ordinance, Cap. 4 of 1939, the Proceeds of Crime Act, Chap. 11:27, the  

Police Service Act, Chap. 15:01, The Registration of Clubs Act, Chap 21:01, the Financial Intelligence Unit of Trinidad and 
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Act, No. 7 of 2019 and the Counter-Proliferation Financing Act, No. 8 of 2025–($26.10). 
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SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part A— 

Act No. 7 of 2022–An Act to amend the Trustee Ordinance, Cap. 4 of 1939, the Proceeds of Crime Act, Chap. 11:27, the  

Police Service Act, Chap. 15:01, The Registration of Clubs Act, Chap 21:01, the Financial Intelligence Unit of Trinidad and 

Tobago Act, Chap. 72:01, the Companies Act, Chap. 81:01, the Partnership Act, Chap. 81:02, the Registration of Business 

Names Act, Chap. 82:85, the Licensing of Dealers (Precious Metals and Stones) Act, Chap. 84:06, the Non-Profit Organisations 

Act, No. 7 of 2019 and the Counter-Proliferation Financing Act, No. 8 of 2025 
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ASSENT  TO  ACT 

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by Her Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of 

Representatives has been assented to by Her Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent 

4 of 2026 … … ... The Miscellaneous Provisions 5th March, 2026 
(FATF Compliance) Act, 2026 

B. CAESAR 

5th March, 2026. Clerk of the House
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION

Public Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of PROBATE or Letters of Administration: 

ABRAHAM, PHILLIP GEORGE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of January, 2015, of PHILLIP GEORGE 
ABRAHAM otherwise PHILLIP ABRAHAM of Apartment 3D, 1014 Park PI, Brooklyn, Kings, New York, United States 
of America, who died on the 25th day of January, 2021, by Sandra Georgiana Abraham-James and Chrissanne 
Abraham-James otherwise Chrissanee Sarah Abraham-James, both of 24, Paradise Boulevard, Paradise West, 
Tacarigua, Trinidad, the executrices named in the Will; 

ADDISON, STEPHEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEPHEN ADDISON of 17, 8th Street  
East, Dinsley Gardens, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of November, 2024, by Chrystal Tineal Stefan 
Addison of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

AIRD, MERVYN ALBERT: PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of August, 2008, of MERVYN ALBERT AIRD otherwise 
MERVYN AIRD of 1, Buller Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of December, 2019, by 
Joan Aird otherwise Joan Wilson Aird otherwise Joan Wilson-Aird otherwise Joan Wilson otherwise  
Joan Claudette Wilson of the same place, and Terrance Boswell Inniss of 10B, Chelsea Drive, Cascade, St. Ann’s, 
Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

ALCANTARA, LEON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of August, 2014, of LEON ALCANTARA otherwise  
LEON ANTHONY ALCANTARA otherwise ANTHONY ALCANTARA otherwise LEON ANTHONY VENANCIO 
ALCANTARA otherwise  LEON ANTHONY VENANCIS ALCANTARA of 35, Alyce Glen, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of January, 2023, by Judith Harriet-Dawn Alcantara otherwise Judith Alcantara 
otherwise Judith Harriet Dawn Willoughby otherwise Judith Harriet Dawn Willoughby of the same place, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

ALEXANDER, HUGHSIL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 31st day of January, 2018, annexed of the estate 
of HUGHSIL ALEXANDER of 14, Kelly Street, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of February, 
2022, by Brent Ahmad Alexander of the same place, the lawfully appointed attorney of Simone Alexander-Glenn; 

ANTOINE, PATRICIA VICTORIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PATRICIA VICTORIA ANTOINE of  
128A, Anthurium Avenue, Edinburgh 500, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of August, 2020, by  
Shamica Shanice James of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ARJOONSINGH, DARLIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DARLIN ARJOONSINGH otherwise 
MAHARAJIE ARJOON otherwise MAHARAJIE ARJOONSINGH of 223, Quaker Ridge Road, Lutherville, Timonium 
Maryland, 21093, United States of America, who died on the 12th day of February, 2023, by Harrypersad Arjoonsingh 
of 7, Rodney Road, Lange Park, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her lawful husband; 

ARTHUR, CARLTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with Will dated the 9th day of September, 1999, annexed of 
the estate of CARLTON ARTHUR otherwise CARLTON LOUIS ARTHUR of Light Pole No. 59, Sierra Leone Road, 
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of September, 1999, by Marsha Elizabeth Arthur of  
16, 9th Street West, De La Marre Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his granddaughter and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 

IN THE MATTER OF 

THE  LEGAL  PROFESSION  ACT, 1986  

And 

IN THE MATTER OF 

THE  APPOINTMENT  OF  MEMBERS  OF  THE  DISCIPLINARY  COMMITTEE 

BY virtue of paragraph 1(1) of the Fourth Schedule of the Legal Profession Act, 1986, and after consultation with the Council of the 
Law Association of Trinidad and Tobago, I hereby appoint the following persons as Members of the Disciplinary Committee for the 
period  4th March, 2026 to 3rd October, 2027:  

MS.  RUTH  VAN  LARE, S.C. 

MR.  BERNARD  SHEPHERD S.C. 

MR.  FRANK  N.  BUNSEE 

MR.  ROGER  KAWALSINGH 

MS.  BIJILI  LALLA 

MS.  SASHI  INDARSINGH 

MS.  JESSICA  MAICOO 

MRS.  SONJI  PIERRE-CHASE 

MS.  HAZEL  THOMPSON-AHYE 

Dated this 25th day of February, 2026. 
R.  BOODOOSINGH 

Chief Justice
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

AWAI, EDGAR: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of May, 2015, of EDGAR AWAI of 13, Phillips Street, Port-of-Spain, 
Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of March, 2023, by Ryan Awai otherwise Ryan Vince Awai of the same place, the 
sole executor named in the Will; 

BANSRAJ, SUNILDATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUNILDAT BANSRAJ of 11, Torrib Trace,  
New Grant, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of March, 2023, by Hemawattee Bansraj 
of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

BARRAN, LISA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of December, 2020, of LISA BARRAN of Light Pole No. 54,  
Palm Street, Las Lomas No. 1, Chin Chin Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of July, 2021, by  
Malissa Manohar-Ganness of 47, Ramcharan Trace, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

BARTHOLOMEW, FRANCIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 5th day of February, 2004, annexed of the 
estate of FRANCIS BARTHOLOMEW of 5, Barlette Street, Coora Road, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of 
June, 2005, by Odette Lively otherwise Odette Elizabeth Lively of Barlette Street, Coora Road, Siparia, Trinidad, the 
surviving residuary devisee and/or legatee named in the Will; 

BECKLES, ANDREW DAVID: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDREW DAVID BECKLES otherwise 
ANDREW BECKLES of 21st Apartment, 7, Beetham Gardens, Phase 4, Success Village, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, 
who died on 27th day of January, 2022, by Tyrese Andrew Adandie Charles of the same place, his son and the only 
person entitled to the estate; 

BERNARD, JOEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOSEL BERNARD of 65, Cedar Hill Road, Claxton Bay, 
Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of March, 2025, by Jane Bernard and Gordon Bernard, both of the 
same place, his mother and father respectively and the only persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BHOLA, RICARDO RAMSEWAK: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICARDO RAMSEWAK BHOLA otherwise 
RICARDO BHOLA of 22, Mootoo Street, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of September, 2025, by 
Bernice Koylass of 16, Railway Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, his sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the 
estate; 

BICKAREE, STEPHANIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEPHANIE BICKAREE otherwise 
CHANROUTIE BICKAREE otherwise STEPHANIE CALAPNATH otherwise CHANRAUTY BICKAREE otherwise 
CHANROUTIE BECKARIE otherwise CHANROUTEE BICKAREE otherwise CHANRAUTY SEEPERSAD of  
234F, Todd Station Road, Todd’s Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of August, 2017, by  
Seenath Beckarie of Light Pole No. 14, Boodoo Trace, Brazil Village, via Arima, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons 
entitled to the estate; 

BLACK, PORTIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of August 2023, of PORTIA BLACK otherwise PORTIA HILARY 
BLACK of Light Pole No. 162, Todd’s Station Road, Talparo, San Rafael, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of June, 2025, 
by Augustus Black  of Light Pole No. 56, Runway Drive, Mausica Road South, Arima, Trinidad, and  
Francis Black of Light Pole No. 162, Todd’s Station Road, Talparo, San Rafael, Trinidad, the executors named in the 
Will; 

BONEO DAVIS, GLORIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of April, 2002, of GLORIA BONEO DAVIS otherwise 
GLORIA BONEO of Light Pole No. C2, Pipiol Road, Upper Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 
18th day of May, 2002, by Agnes Apparicio otherwise Angnes Apparicio otherwise Agnes Eligon of Light Pole No. 6, 
Loshon Road, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

CHARLES, BARBARA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BARBARA CHARLES of 7, Ibis Street, Petit Morne,  
Ste. Madeleine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of January, 2023, by Lystra Othello of 8, Jalim Street, 
Manahambre Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the 
estate; 

CHARLES, CALISTRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CALISTRA CHARLES of 41, Concord Road, San Juan, 
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of February, 2025, by Selwyn Charles of the same place, her lawful 
husband; 

CHARLES, CORNELIUS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CORNELIUS CHARLES of 10, St. Lucien Road,  
Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of April, 2025 by Angela Elizabeth Caruth of  
46, Jasper Avenue, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, and Myra Cleopatra Sebro of 9, Third Street East, Rowland 
Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his sisters and the only persons entitled to share in the estate; 

CHARLES, RAPHAEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAPHAEL CHARLES of 163, Whiteland Road, 
Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of November, 2023, by Shirley Ann Charles of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

CHILLAR, MOONDAI: PROBATE of the Will dated the 22nd day of March, 2019, of MOONDAI CHILLAR of Light Pole No. 1015, 
Seechandra Park, Eastern Main Road, Sangre Chiquito, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of 
August, 2022, by Harry Harricharan of 12, Wallenvale Road, Guaico, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

CLARKE, SIMEON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SIMEON CLARKE of 52, Eastern Quarry, Readymix Road, 
Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of September, 2024, by Hyacinth Germaine Julien of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 
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CLARKE-GEORGE, JOAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of April, 2018, of JOAN CLARKE-GEORGE otherwise 
JOAN MILLICENT CLARKE-GEORGE of 18, Maraj Street, Off Mission Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died 
on the 21st day of March, 2023, by Colleen Parks of 2, Fourth Street West, Beaulieu Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, 
Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

COOPER, DEBORAH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEBORAH COOPER otherwise DEBORAH VIVIANA 
COOPER otherwise DEBORAH VIVIANA BURNLEY otherwise DEBORAH BURNLEY of Light Pole No. 4,  
Upper Village, Blanchisseuse, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of December, 2024, by Shurdica Viviana Singh 
otherwise Shurdica Singh of 56, Pity Borrow, Old Bay Road, North Coast, Maracas Bay, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, 
Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

CORBIN, JOHN JOSLIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with Will dated the 28th day of February, 2005, annexed 
of the estate of JOHN JOSLIN CORBIN otherwise JOHN CORBIN otherwise J. J. CORBIN of 20, San Diego Park, 
Four Roads, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of October, 2017, by Vanessa Nadia Joseph otherwise 
Vanessa Nadia Khan Joseph of Apartment 2, 30, La Puerta Avenue, Diego Martin, Trinidad, one of the residuary 
devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

COSTA, WAYNE DALLA:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WAYNE DALLA COSTA  otherwise  
WAYNE HARMON DALLA COSTA of 12789, NW 18th Manor, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028, United States of 
America, who died on the 27th day of June, 2022, by Alana Novoa of 126, Saddle Road, via Woodlands Terrace, Maraval, 
Diego Martin, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Hortensia Dalla Costa; 

CRAWFORD, KENNETH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KENNETH CRAWFORD of 29, Cocorite Street, 
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of August, 2022, by Victoria Crawford of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 

CRICHLOW, AUDREY DAPHNE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of May, 2008, of  AUDREY DAPHNE 
CRICHLOW otherwise AUDREY CRICHLOW of 6, Mc Lean Development, by Retrench Village, San Fernando, 
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of July, 2021, by Robert Crichlow otherwise Robert Rupert Crichlow of  
352, Cornilliac, Block 1, Palmiste, Naparima, Trinidad, the surviving executor named in the Will; 

CUPEN, ERROL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ERROL CUPEN of 2, Simone Avenue, Arima, Trinidad, who 
died on the 3rd day of June, 2021, by Colin Errol Peter Cupen of Light Pole No. 198, Main Road, Chin Chin, Las Lomas 
1, Cunupia, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DANIEL, BERNARD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BERNARD DANIEL of 538, San Fernando-Siparia  
-Erin Road, Santa Flora, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of May, 2025, by Irene Daniel of the same place, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

de CHALUS, JOAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of August, 2014, by JOAN de CHALUS otherwise JOAN DE 
CHALUS otherwise JOAN ADA de CHALUS otherwise JOAN ADA DE CHALUS of 26A, Flagstaff Hill,  
Long Circular, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of July, 2025, by Patricia Nurse-Ramsey of  
20, Sinanan Gardens, Diego Martin, Trinidad, and Gillian Superville of Oasis Gardens, 2A, Brahea North Post Road, 
Diego Martin, Trinidad, the executrixes named in the Will; 

DE COTEAU, LINDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LINDA DE COTEAU of  23, Contention Street,  
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of January, 2025, by Curtis Phillip de Coteau 
otherwise Curtis De Coteau of Lot No. 1, Coaching School Street, Daniel Trace, Carnbee, Tobago, her son and one of the 
persons entitled to share in  the estate; 

DOGAN, JOSEPH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 31st day of May, 1989, of JOSEPH DOGAN of 309, San Pedro Road, Poole, 
Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of February, 1993, by Harold Dogan of 6, Douglas Road,  
St. Mary’s Village, Moruga, Trinidad, the other executor named in the Will; 

ELLIOTT, MERVYN DEXTER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MERVYN DEXTER ELLIOTT otherwise 
DEXTER MERVYN ELLIOTT of 319, Mount Stewart Village, Naparima-Mayaro Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, 
Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of May, 2022, by Marilyn Elliott-Daley of the same place, his sister and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

FELIX, JANE MARY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JANE MARY FELIX of 149, KP Lands, Valencia, 
Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of September, 2023, by Sherice Onika Felix of 17, Oro Road, Valencia, Trinidad, her 
granddaughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

FERRER, CHARLES LLOYL CHARLES: PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of October, 2013, of CHARLES LLOYL 
JOSEPH FERRER  otherwise CHARLES JOSEPH  otherwise CHARLES LLOYD JOSEPH  otherwise  
CHARLES LLOYD JOSEPH FERRER of 2, Portugal Crescent, Santa Rosa Heights, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 
12th day of August, 2023, by Merlann Leona Lezama-Joseph otherwise Merlann Leona Lezama otherwise  
Leona Lezama of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

FREDERICK, LISA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LISA FREDERICK otherwise LISA MICHELLE 
FREDERICK otherwise MICHELLE FREDERICK otherwise MICHELLE BENOIT of Light Pole No. 106, Sou Sou 
Land, Laventille Road, Febeau Village, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of May, 2025, by Shariffa 
Myar Brebnor of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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GARCIA, LAWRENCE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of July, 2016, of LAWRENCE GARCIA of 4, Orchid Avenue, 
Arena Gardens, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of November, 2024 by Edmund Anthony 
Garcia of 19, Mustang Drive, Ascot Gardens, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

GOMEZ, VERNON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of February, 2022, of VERNON GOMEZ of 0705, Derek Walcott 
Crescent, Phase 1, La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of March, 2024, by Lois Gomez-Jack of 
1720, Winifred Atwell Drive, Phase 2, La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

GONZALES, LIMA SHIRLEY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LIMA SHIRLEY GONZALES otherwise 
SHIRLEY GONZALES otherwise LIMA GONZALES of 175, Picou Avenue, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the  
3rd day of April, 2018, by Candice Gonzales otherwise Candice Maria Gonzales of 5A, Spanish Villas, Cascade,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GOPIE, ROOPNARINE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROOPNARINE GOPIE of 295, Cunapo Southern 
Road, Navet Village, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of May, 2020, by Darrion Gopie of  
425, Cunapo Southern Road, Navet Village, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, his son and the only person entitled to the 
estate; 

GRAHAM, AARON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AARON GRAHAM of Plymouth Road, Mary’s Hill, Whim, 
901738, Tobago, who died on the 21st day of February, 2025, by Winna Graham of the same place, his lawful widow and 
relict; 

GUY, ALVIN MC ALLISTER ALWYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALVIN MC ALLISTER ALWYN GUY 
otherwise ALVIN GUY of 3019, Bittern Boulevard, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of January, 2024, 
by Kathleen Guy of 10, Haven Crescent, Paradise West, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

HARRILAL, DARREN PRAKASH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DARREN PRAKASH HARRILAL of  
146, Coral Drive, Gulf View, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of February, 2022, by Tricia Ann 
Lee-Harrilal of Block 5, Lot No. 922, Candy Lane, Palmiste, Naparima, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

HERCULES, THERESA CLEMENCIA : PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of February, 2018, of  
THERESA CLEMENCIA HERCULES otherwise THERESA HERCULES of 3, Jerry Street, Diego Martin, Trinidad, 
who died on the 7th day of September, 2024, by Helena Hercules otherwise Helena Rosa Jane Hercules of the same 
place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

HONORE, SELWYN BENEDICT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SELWYN BENEDICT HONORE of  
11, Pine Street, Samaan Gardens, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of October, 2004, by  
Anna Paula Gonzales of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ISAAC, CATHERINE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of December, 2024, of CATHERINE ISAAC otherwise 
CATHERINE JANETTA ISAAC of Lot No. 138, Seales Avenue, Success Village, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who 
died on the 30th day of September, 2025, by Marilyn Isaac otherwise Marilyn Brenda C. Isaac of the same place, the 
sole executrix named in the Will; 

ISHMAEL, DENNIS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of June, 2022, of DENNIS ISHMAEL of Light Pole No. 261, 
Main Road, Malgretoute Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of November, 2023, 
by Julie James of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

JAMES, PHULO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of October, 2009, of PHULO JAMES of Lot No. 41, Murray Road, 
Wallerfield, Arima, who died on the 29th day of March, 2010, by Christine James of the same place, the sole executrix 
named in the Will; 

JOHN, REBECCA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 16th day of December, 1988, annexed of the estate of 
REBECCA JOHN of 3rd Branch Road, Tableland, Ortoire, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of September, 2005, by 
Monica Stephenson of 24, Maingot Road, St. Julien Village, Ortoire, Trinidad, Kathrene John otherwise Catherine John 
of Light Pole No. 14, Mount Hope Place, Mount Hope Road, Mt. Hope, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, and Marylin Richardson 
otherwise Marilyn John of Light Pole No. 59, Moonan Avenue, Manahambre Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, 
Trinidad, three of the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

JOHNSON, COLBERT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of COLBERT JOHNSON of 711, Quail Valley Drive,  
Block 5, Palmiste, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of August, 2022, by Delana Johnson of the same place, 
his lawful widow and relict; 

JOSEPH, BEVERLY ANN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BEVERLY ANN JOSEPH of 135, Laventille Road, 
East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of December, 2023, by Jennifer Allison Joseph of the 
same place, her sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

JOSEPH, CECIL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CECIL JOSEPH of Apartment B, 1—3, Bath Street, East Dry River, 
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of October, 2000, by Jennifer Allison Joseph  of  
135, Laventille Road, Piccadilly Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in 
the estate; 

JOSEPH, DAVID NOEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAVID NOELL JOSEPH of Light Pole No. 94D, 
Ariapita Road, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of January, 2022, by Allison Bruce of the same place, his 
sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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JOSEPH, RASHIDA SHAMFA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RASHIDA SHAMFA JOSEPH of  
1456A, Southern Main Road, Cochrane Village, Guapo, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of April, 2025, by  
Trevor Joseph otherwise Trevor John Joseph of the same place, her father and one of the persons entitled to share in 
the estate; 

KELSICK, CECIL ARTHUR: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of May, 2006, of CECIL ARTHUR KELSICK 
otherwise CECIL KELSICK of 10, Hibiscus Drive West, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day 
of September, 2017, by Sonia Valerie Kelsick otherwise Valerie Kelsick of 2, The Garrison, Fort George, St. James, 
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, and Rawle Ellis Cecil Kelsick otherwise Rawle Kelsick of 10, Hibiscus Drive West,  
Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

KHAN, HALIMA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HALIMA KHAN otherwise HALIMA NAFISA KHAN of 2994, 
Mission Drive, East Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida, 33759, United States of America, who died on the 1st day of 
September, 2019, by Afzal Ahmad Khan of 10, King Street, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her brother and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

KHAN, RAZIF: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAZIF KHAN of 833, Cunapo Southern Road, Cushe Village,  
Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of March, 2024, by Shereen Khan of the same place, his lawful 
widow and relict; 

LACKPAT, POONWASIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 11th day of May, 2013, annexed of the estate of 
POONWASIE LACKPAT of 59, Soledad Road, Forest Park, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the  
21st day of October, 2016, by Ria Lalla of 86, Glenwood Avenue, Oasis Green, Endeavour Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the 
legal personal representative for Deokie Lalla; 

LEWIS, GEMLYN ELIZABETH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GEMLYN ELIZABETH LEWIS otherwise 
GEMLYN E. MOORE otherwise GEMLYN LEWIS-MOORE of 143A, Larke Drive, Albany, New York, 12210,  
United States of America, who died on the 29th day of July, 2022, by Koryse Kimberly Sealey otherwise Koryse 
Sealey of 16, Poinsettia Lane, Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to 
share in the estate; 

LIVERPOOL, RUTH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RUTH LIVERPOOL otherwise RUTH GRANT of  
7, Opal Gardens, Diamond Vales, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of January, 2024, by Hollis Urban 
Liverpool otherwise Hollis Liverpool of the same place, her lawful husband; 

LOOK, STEPHEN LEE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEPHEN LEE LOOK of 8, Alcantara Terrace, 
Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of October, 2022, by Yuklan Elena Bengochea of Apartment 
10, Grand Boulevard, Millennium Park, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to 
share in the estate; 

MAHARAJ, BISSOONDATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BISSOONDATH MAHARAJ of 5, Central Road, 
Cap-de-Ville, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of July, 2008, by Lawrence Agustine Mitchell 
of 2234, Southern Central Road, Cap-de-Ville, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, his son and the only person entitled to the 
estate; 

MAHARAJ, VASHTI: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VASHTI MAHARAJ of 22A, Leotaud Lands, Arima, 
Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of June, 2013, by Anala Vandana Maharaj of the same place, her daughter and one of 
the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MC COMIE, NEVILLE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NEVILLE MC COMIE of 7, Balata Drive, East Grove, 
Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of March, 2023, by Alicia Naomi Ingrid Mc Comie of the same 
place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MILLS, GAIL JOY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GAIL JOY MILLS otherwise GAIL MILLS of  
39, George Bailey Drive, Barataria, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of March, 2023, by  
Kathy-Ann Anthea Mills-Mark otherwise Kathy-Ann Mills of 346, South 6th Street, Edinburgh 50, Chaguanas,  
Trinidad, her sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MOHAMMED, RADICA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RADICA MOHAMMED of 10, Poonah Road, 
Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of February, 2024, by Steve Mohammed of the same 
place, her lawful husband; 

NANAN, RAMKISSOON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of November, 2023, of RAMKISSOON NANAN of  
477, Torrib-Tabaquite Road, New Grant, Ortoire, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of April, 2024, by Ronald Garresh 
Nanan and Anushka Nanan both of the same place, the executors named in the Will; 
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NANCOO KHAN, ISAAC: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ISAAC NANCOO KHAN of 8, Jalim Street, 
Malgretoute Road, Manahambre, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of October, 2025, by 
Razack Nancoo Khan of the same place, his brother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

NANHOO, JAPINA JENNIFER:  PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of May, 2017, of NANHOO, JAPINA JENNIFER 
otherwise JAPINA NANHOO of Light Pole No. 23, Carlos Street, Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of August, 
2023, by Jahazieal Nanhoo of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

NOEL, ROGER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROGER NOEL otherwise ROGER ALDWYN VICTOR NOEL 
otherwise ROGER ALDWIN VICTOR NOEL of 37—8, 2nd Street, Sun Valley, Lower Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, 
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of September, 2024, by Christian Bernard Noel of 5, Woodland Villas,  
Winnie Mohammed Drive, Diego Martin, Trinidad, his son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

OLIVIERI, GERRARD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate GERRARD OLIVIERI otherwise GERRARD ANTHONY 
of Hibiscus Drive, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of October, 2023, by Mary Olivieri of 
the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

OSMOND, WILTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WILTON OSMOND of 699, Arena Village, Erin, Siparia, 
Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of December, 2024, by Vashti Ramroop-Osmond of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 

OUDIT, DEXTER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEXTER OUDIT of 34—35, Mon Chagin Street,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of December, 2024, by Stephanie Oudit  otherwise  
Stephanie Elizabeth Oudit of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PILGRIM-VINCENT, SANDRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SANDRA PILGRIM-VINCENT otherwise 
SANDRA VINCENT otherwise SANDRA AVA PILGRIM of Light Pole No. 57, Adventist Street, Sangre Grande, 
Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of December, 2020, by Kendra Vincent otherwise Kendra Arvis 
Vincent of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAGBIR, ARJOON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ARJOON RAGBIR of 49, Basta Hall Village, Couva, 
Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of February, 2015, by Bachune Ragbir of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAHAMAN, RAFIC: PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of May, 2023, of RAFIC RAHAMAN of 1, Cosmic Close Sunrise 
Park, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of June, 2025, by Judy Rahaman of the same place, the 
sole executrix named in the Will; 

RAMDASS, SUMINTRA : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUMINTRA RAMDASS  otherwise  
SUMINTRA SAMAROO of 761, Cipero Road, Borde Narve Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, Trinidad, 
who died on the 15th day of August, 2022, by Tricia Anjanie Ramdass-Satram otherwise Tricia Ramdass-Satram of 
11, Pancham Avenue, Borde Narve Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMLOCHAN, RAJESH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAJESH RAMLOCHAN of Peas Tree Housing 
Development, Building 3B, Apartment 97, Caura Royal Road, El Dorado, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of 
April, 2024, by Lisa Asha Paul-Ramlochan otherwise Lisa Ramlochan of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMPERSAD, ENNISS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ENNISS RAMPERSAD of 330, Main Road, Todd’s 
Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of October, 2022, by Elizabeth Rampersad of the same place, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

RILEY CYNTHIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of January, 2022, of CYNTHIA RILEY otherwise  
CYNTHIA MARY RILEY of 31A, Woodford Street, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of January, 
2024, by Susan Deborah Riley of the same place, the only residuary devisee and/or legatee named in the Will; 

ROOPNARINESINGH, MANGAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MANGAL ROOPNARINESINGH otherwise 
MANGAL ROOPNARINE otherwise MANGAL ROOPNARINE SINGH of 54, Teelucksingh Street West, California, 
Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of June, 2006, by Amanda Liz Roopnarinesingh of 26, Diamond Road,  
Belle View, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ROSS, DEXTER MARLON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEXTER MARLON ROSS otherwise  
DEXTER ROSS of 3, Linda Street, Cocoyea Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of May, 2023, by 
Nicole Charmine Bishop-Ross otherwise Nicole Charmine Bishop otherwise Nicole Sharmine Bishop otherwise 
Nicole Bishop of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

SANT-BACHOO, JENNIFER: PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of April, 2017, of JENNIFER SANT-BACHOO of  
9, Heliconia Drive, Savannah Heights, Charlieville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of March, 2025, by 
Annamika Bachoo of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SAUNDERS, FRANK: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of January, 2006, of FRANK SAUNDERS of 14, St. Helena 
Village, Piparo, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of November, 2021, by Kennedy Saunders of  
10, Sunlit Drive, Sunrise Park, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

SEEJATTAN, SABERIAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of September, 2018, of SABERIAN SEEJATTAN of  
21, Bamboo Drive, Ramkalia Trace, Calcutta, No. 2, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of June, 2025, 
by Shareefa Bedassie of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 
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SEEPERSAD, RAVINDRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAVINDRA SEEPERSAD of 26, Boundary Road, 
Aranguez, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of January, 2022, by Rishma Chattergoon of the same 
place, the statutory guardian of Reshanna Ravinna Seepersad;  

SIEWNARINE, LUTCHMAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LUTCHMAN SIEWNARINE otherwise  
BILL SIEWNARINE of 89—90, Boodram Street, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of August, 2020, 
by Meena Siewnarine of the same place, his widow and relict; 

SMITH, RICHARD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICHARD SMITH of Corner Buena Vista and Wellington 
Streets, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of September, 2024, by Richelle Smith of the same 
place, and Christian Smith of 44, Turquoise Drive, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, his daughter and son 
respectively and the only persons entitled to the estate; 

SOOKNANAN, MANERAM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MANERAM SOOKNANAN otherwise  
MANIRAM SOOKNAN of Opposite Light Pole No. 57, Ramoutar Street, Monroe Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on 
the 2nd day of August, 2008, by Narda Sooknanan of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

THILLAH, CASAIM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CASAIM THILLAH of 38, Chickland Village,  
Upper Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of November, 2023, by Zinora Thillah of the same 
place, his lawful widow and relict; 

THOMASOS, CAROLE MARION:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CAROLE MARION THOMASOS otherwise 
CAROLE THOMASOS otherwise CAROLE MARION WONG of 28, Alyce Glen, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, 
who died on the 9th day of April, 2024, by Keith Brian Thomasos of the same place, her son and the only person entitled 
to the estate; 

THOMPSON, HUBERT JEREMIAH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of August, 2020, of HUBERT JEREMIAH 
THOMPSON of Lot No. 2, Connector Road, Carlsen Field, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of November, 
2020, by Lerry Thompson of 178, Mount Pleasant Road, Spring Vale, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

WILLIAMS, EUNICE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of February, 2024, of EUNICE WILLIAMS otherwise 
EUNICE LENOR WILLIAMS otherwise EUNICE WILLIAMS-MAINGOT of 68, Sandalwood Crescent, Malabar, 
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of May, 2024, by Patricia Charles otherwise Patricia Irma Charles of  
31, La Rue Pomme Road, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

WYATT, LYSTRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LYSTRA WYATT of 160, Naparima-Mayaro Road, Palmyra 
Village, Ste. Madeleine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of July, 2022, by Carl Wyatt of the same place, her 
lawful husband; 

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, for Probate or Letters of Administration, as the 
case may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 5h day of March, 2026. 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature-
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  25TH  FEBRUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

31,819,349 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 31,730,093 
4,323,538 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,323,538 
7,230,292 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,292 

––––––— 43,373,179 –––––– 43,283,923 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

- Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … - 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 22 –––––– 22 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,756,611 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,654,279 
–––––——— 2,760,111 –––––– 2,657,779 

81,843 Fixed Assets: 81,843
–––––— –––––—  
46,215,155 46,023,567

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,740,634 Notes … … … … … … 8,730,004 
281,331 Coins … … … … … … 281,365 

––––––— 9,021,965 –––––– 9,011,369 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

14,414,385 Commercial Banks … … … … … 14,601,903 
756,652 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 756,949 

(5,521,407) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (5,937,296) 
135,204 International Organisations … … … … 135,181 

1,954,876 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,954,949 
619,746 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 685,808 

–––––—– 12,359,456 –––––– 12,197,494 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,099,301 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,099,301 
10,130,963 Other Liabilities … … … … … 10,105,458 
6,003,470 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,009,945 

––––––– 23,233,734   –––––– 23,214,704 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
46,215,155 46,023,567 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 31st December, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

168  EMR  LIMITED–C 2013041202728 

37  C.C.  LIMITED–T 4566 (95) 

57  ORCHID  AVENUE  LIMITED–C 2014012707865 

A  AND  D  ELECTRICAL  SERVICES  LTD.–A 3369 (95) 

ABHISHEK’S  COPY  &  STATIONERY  SHOP  LTD– 
A 5735 (95) 

ABOVEGROUP  LIMITED–A 3696 (95) 

A—CLASS  TECHNOLOGY  LTD.–C 2021112303011 

ADONIS  STUDIOS  LTD.–A 5293 (95) 

ADSA  LIMITED–A 3188 (95) 

AKINTA  REAL  ESTATE  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2022110200369 

AKIRA  LIMITED–A 3802 (95) 

ALL  LOVE  TEMPLE–C 2015111801641 

ANTHONY  S  THOMAS  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2021060407281 

APPLIED  ACCOUNTING  CONCEPTS  LTD.–A 6841 (95) 

ART  OF  GLORY  TRADING  LIMITED–C 2018111207731 

A—Z  AUTO  REPAIRS  LTD.–C 2014080601533 

AZA  SEFU  MANAGEMENT  LIMITED–C 2018040602547 

BABY  NICE  LIMITED–B 3233 (95) 

BAKARAT  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–B 2502 (95) 

BALLY’S  RENTAL  CO.  LTD.–B 1262 (95) 

BALSONELLE  LIMITED–C 2020091804171 

BANK  VILLAGE  SOCIAL  WELFARE  COMMUNITY  
ORGANISATION–C 2022082904252 

BASTION  PROPERTY  DEVELOPERS  LIMITED– 
C 2016033104924 

BIKE  IT  LIMITED–B 2899 (95) 

BLANJAMS  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–B 2540 (95) 

BLING  MART  LTD.–B 3134 (95) 

BOBBY’S  SALES  AGENCY  LIMITED–B 308 (C) 

BOOMERANG  SANCTUARY  LIMITED–C 2013010701202 

BUDGET  WHEELZ  RENTALS  LTD.–C 2025052100019 

BUILD  A  LIFE  FOUNDATION–C 2021042802882 

BUILDING  SPACES  SKU’S  AND  FACILITIES  
LIMITED–C 2017031703214 

C  &  L  PLUMBING,  ELECTRICAL,  MAINTENANCE 
AND  GENERAL  CONSTRUCTION  CO.  LTD.– 
C 6088 (95) 

CARIBBEAN  NGLS  SERVICES  LTD.–C 4994 (95) 

CARIBBEAN  POWER  PLANT  CONSTRUCTION   
LIMITED–C 6220 (95) 

CARIQUIP  LOGISTICS  LIMITED–C 5812 (95) 

CARLON  PHILLIP  CONSTRUCTION  SERVICES  
LIMITED–C 3712 (95) 

CARTER  MARKETING  LIMITED–C 6483 (95) 

CARTRICH  STORES  LIMITED–C 2016061707002 

CASSINI  LIMITED–C 4914 (95) 

CENTRAL  COMMUNITY  ENVIRONMENTAL  SERVICES  
LIMITED–C 6813 (95) 

CHEAP  KENNY  LIMITED–C 4202 (95) 

CHEDWEL  TRUST  LIMITED–C 544 (C) 

CHELSEA  CONTRACTING  SERVICES  LTD.–C 6107 (95) 

CHEN-A-NIAH  COMPUTERS  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2892 (95) 

CHINEEMAN  PANTRY  LTD.–C 2021100409624 

CHOICE  AUTO  CLINIC  LIMITED–C 5666 (95) 

CISCO  ICE  LIMITED–C 6694 (95) 

CLAPCON  SERVICES  LIMITED–C 3763 (95) 

CMVEA  LIMITED–C 4618 (95) 

CODE  1  INVESTMENTS  &  TRADING  LIMITED– 
C 2018091206477 

COMPUTER  &  SUPPLIES  TRINIDAD  +  TOBAGO  LTD.–
C 6290 (95) 

CONCEPT  FOOD  AND  BEVERAGE  COMPANY 
LIMITED–C 2018111207745 

CONCEPT  MOTORS  LIMITED–C 2018040502488 

CONTANGO  ENERGY  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
C 6137 (95) 

CORAL  ACRES  LTD.–C 6362 (95) 

CORALSEA  VILLAS  LTD.–C 2982 (95) 

CRAWFORD’S  GENERAL  HARDWARE  SUPPLIES, 
SPARE  PARTS  AND  ACCESORIES  LIMITED– 
C 3729 (95) 

CREATION  AND  CONTROL  LTD.–C 6624 (95) 

CRUZ  THRU  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–C 2016062207067 

CRYNIUM  LIMITED–C 4552 (95) 

CYBERSWYFT  TECHNOLOGIES  LIMITED– 
C 2025050500019 

D&K   IMPORTS  LIMITED–C 2019101400167 

DALANZ  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–D 2175 (95) 

DELTA  CORPORATION  LIMITED–D 1427 (95) 

DIGIFOTO  LIMITED–D 2002 (95) 

DIGITAL  PAN  LTD.–C 2013042202879 

DIGI  TOUCH  LIMITED–D 1611 (95) 

DIVINE  SOLUTIONS  UNIVERSAL  CONNECTION  
LTD.–C 2013051603405 

DIVYA  JYOTI  MANDIR–C 2021012602541 

DOMINION  INK  &  TONER  SUPPLIES  LIMITED– 
D 2385 (95) 

DREAMS  AND  VISIONS  LTD.–C 2016012103286 

DREAMZ  PROMOTIONS  LIMITED–D 2346 (95) 

EBUYS  TT  LIMITED–C 2013050803232 

EDGEMORE  SERVICES  LIMITED–C 2016051306043 

EDUCATIONAL  RESOURCES  LTD.–E 1844 (95) 

EIG  BUSINESS  SERVICES  LTD.–E 1877 (95) 

EIGHT  SIX  EIGHT  PAINTING  AND  REFURBISHING  
SERVICES  LTD.–C 2021031507862 

ENTERPIPE  SOLUTIONS  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  
LIMITED–E 2040 (95) 

ENTO  LIMITED–E 342 (C) 

ERIC  &  LEO  CONTRACTORS  LTD.–C 2021012202166 
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 31st December, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

ESCAPE  CARNIVAL  LIMITED–C 2022042104424 

ESTAL  LIMITED–E 1817 (95) 

ESTEEM  IMAGE—CONSULTANCY  &  TRAINING 
INSTITUTE  LTD.–E 2853 (95) 

EVERAD  MITCHELL  PLUMBING  AND  REPAIR  
SERVICES  LTD.–E 2274 (95) 

EVERCOM  LTD.–E 2432 (95) 

EZ  IN  EZ  OUT  LIMITED–E 2632 (95) 

F.B.  PROMOTIONS  LTD.–C 2014011607694 

F.T.  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–F 1155 (95) 

FARSONS  SERVICES  LIMITED–F 904 (95) 

FASHION SIGNAL  LTD.–F 1965 (95) 

FAST  FREIGHT  SHIPPING  LIMITED–F 965 (95) 

FEMI  ENGINEERING  ASSOCIATES  LTD.– 
C 2017051904509 

FINSERV  LIMITED–F 1864 (95) 

FIRE  BRITE  LIMITED–F 2493 (95) 

FIRSTTFLOOR  DANCE  &  FITNESS  COMPANY  
LIMITED–C 1298 (95) 

FLAMBOYANTE  MARKETING  LIMITED–F 1050 (95) 

FSAL  LIMITED–C 1448 (95) 

G.M.D.  INDUSTRIAL  LTD.–G 1982 (95) 

GFAS  LIMITED–G 1244 (95) 

GINZA  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–G 983 (C) 

GLOBAL  SAFETY  MANAGEMENT  SYSTEMS  LTD.– 
G 1485 (95) 

GLOIRE  DE  SOI  BEAUTE  SPA  LTD.– 
C 2021051905261 

GLORIOUS  FAITH  ACADEMY–C 2017110708602 

GREAT-SMILES  LIMITED–G 1556 (95) 

GREEN  ACRES  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–C 1827 (95) 

GREEN  HILL  COMMUNITY  TRAINING  CENTER– 
C 2014060600471 

GRILLERS  MUCURAPO  ROAD  LIMITED–G 1226 (95) 

HACKSHAW  FISHERIES  LIMITED–C 2015072208762 

HALOS  ELECTRICAL  &  LIGHTING  LIMITED– 
C 2018081405928 

HAPPY  IGUANA  HILL  LIMITED–H 2169 (95) 

HEALTH  FOR  THE  PEOPLE  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
H 392 (C) 

HELIO  LTD.–H 1942 (95) 

HEMSTAR  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–C 2014111403394 

HILLCREST  MANOR  LIMITED–H 1670 (95) 

HOMME LIMITED–H 1657 (95) 

HR  EVOLUTION CONSULTANTS  LIMITED– 
C 2016090708914 

HT  INTERNET  SOLUTIONS  LTD.–H 1390 (95) 

ICUBED  LTD.–I 1581 (95) 

INSYNC  SOFTWARE  LIMITED–I 546 (C) 

INTER  ISLE  TRUCKERS  AND  TRADERS  
ASSOCIATION–I 2242 (95) 

INTERNATIONAL  REGULATORY  AND  COMPLIANCE 
CERTIFICATION  INSTITUTE  LIMITED– 
C 2023040600002 

ITECHE  LIMITED–I 1986 (95) 

JUVENESCENT  COMPANY  LTD.–C 2023041300002 

KAMBOULAY PRODUCTIONS  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
K 655 (C) 

KATTLEYA  EXPORT  LIMITED–C 2021011109383 

KBG  ENTERTAINMENT  LIMITED–K 1373 (95) 

KEITH’S  FINANCIAL  SERVICES  LIMITED–K 946 (95) 

KINETIKA  CONSULTANTS  LIMITED– 
C 2015022605314 

KJ  EXECUTIVE  CHOICE  PRINTING  LIMITED– 
C 2020070706322 

LES AMANTES DE JESUS SOCIETY–C 2017072506009 

LINCOLN  LUMBERYARD  LIMITED–L 1635 (95) 

LITTLE  TALES  AND  FUN  TRAVELS  LIMITED– 
C 2020102006723 

LYNN DESIGNS LTD.–L 2448 (95) 

LYP LIMITED–L 1237 (95) 

MAK—LIGHT  COMPANY  LTD.–M 3997 (95) 

MARIKELL  SERVICES  LIMITED–M 1879 (95) 

MARIO  ATTONG  BLACK  PUDDING  LIMITED– 
C 2018101006963 

MARLIN  GUEST  HOUSE  LTD.–M 1833 (95) 

MECINUS  TRADING  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 3765 (95) 

MECKLENBURGH  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
M 2145 (95) 

MEGAS  SERVICES  LIMITED–M 3958 (95) 

MF’S  CREATIVE  SIDE  LIMITED–C 2024091600009 

MI4  SECURITY  SERVICES  HOLDING  LIMITED– 
M 2431 (95) 

MICHELLE’S  DRUG  MART  LIMITED–M 2175 (95) 

MISONS  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–M 3240 (95) 

MITZAL  LIMITED–M 3693 (95) 

MODULAR  GENERAL  CONTRACTING  LTD– 
C 2019081206562 

MS.  BRAFIT  LIMITED–M 3325 (95) 

N.Y.  SIGNATURE  SOLUTIONS  CO  LIMITED– 
C 2024091700001 

NUTRIBIO  PLUS  LIMITED–C 2017062705274 

OLIVIA  LIMITED–O 183 (C) 

ONCE  UPON  A  STATIONERY  LTD–C 2024092700017 

ONTIME  CONTRACTORS  LIMITED–C 2013091105631 

P  H  THREE  LTD.–P 2460 (95) 

PICTON  PLACE  LIMITED–P 1155 (C) 

PLAY  MAX  LIMITED–P 999 (C) 

PLUMBING  LAYOUTS  &  SYSTEMS  LTD– 
C 2021111102231 

PORT  DRYDOCK  COMPANY  LIMITED–P 1892 (95) 

POWER  AND  CONTROL  SYSTEMS  LIMITED–P 977 (C) 

POWER  CHOICES  LIMITED–P 2124 (95) 

PROMISES  OF  A  FUTURE  FOUNDATION– 
C 2017080306214 
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 31st December, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

PROMOTIONAL  SERVICES  LIMITED–P 1821 (95) 

PS  TRANSPORT  LIMITED–C 2025021400008 

QUINTEN  QUESTEL  PHOTOGRAPHY  LIMITED– 
C 2016101109785 

R  &  R  CUSTOMS  CLEARANCE  CO.  LTD.– 
C 2018120408524 

RATEDR  CAR  AUDIO  LTD.–C 2021042702545 

RIDE  REJECTS  LIMITED–C 2020020707732 

RIO  CLARO  ENVIRONMENTAL  COMMUNITY  
GROUP–C 2022102800123 

RIZAN  MARKETING  COMPANY  LIMITED–R 2899 (95) 

· ROYAL  TOUCH  CLEANING  SERVICE  LTD.–R 3154(95) 

RS  BUDS  MARKETING  &  ASSOCIATES  CO.  LTD.– 
C 2014101602835 

SAN  JUAN  DIALYSIS  CENTRE  LIMITED– 
C 2020070806587 

SANTA  CRUZ  CARNIVAL  COMMITTEE– 
C 2017030302944 

SELLWEALTH LIMITED–C 2013091605683 

SERENI-T  LOGISTICS  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2022021007703 

SHELLS.  Z  CLOTHING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2022111000623 

SHENQI  LIMITED–S 4573 (95) 

SHIVPOOR’S  CONSTRUCTION  &  LANDSCAPING  CO.  
LTD.–C 2014032409019 

SIMPLE  SHOPPER  LIMITED–C 2018111207749 

SMALL  POWER  SYSTEMS  SOLUTIONS  LTD– 
S 3934 (95) 

SOCA  SCRUBS  LTD.–C 2022070408842 

SOUTH  EAST  ENERGY  HOLDINGS  LTD– 
C 2020030209361 

SOUTHERN  INDUSTRIAL  MANAGEMENT  
CORPORATION  LTD.–S 3802 (95) 

SPECIALITY  EVENTS  MANAGEMENT  LIMITED– 
C 2015042206547 

SPRINKLES  OF  LOVE  HOME  FOR  THE  ELDERLY  &  
DISABLED  LTD–C 2021033109524 

STAR’S  MOTORS  LTD.–S 3869 (95) 

SUNCORP  ENGINEERING  AND  PROJECT  
CONSULTANTS  LIMITED–C 2019042602104 

SUNSHINE  SERVICES–S 4461 (95) 

SUPPLY  CHAIN  CONSULTANT  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2016071907793 

THE  CANDIS  ASSIU  FOUNDATION–C 2021121604141 

THE  FINANCE AUTOMATION  COMPANY  LIMITED–
C 2020120805861 

THE  MISSY EXPERIENCE  LTD.–C 2022092105801 

THE  SK  SKINCARE  BOUTIQUE  LTD–C 2020022108910 

THRICE  TIDES  LIMITED–T 7253 (95) 

TITAN  REFINING LTD.–C 2020013107301 

TRINEVOLVE  STUDIOS  LIMITED–C 2013070404410 

TRI—VENTURE  INVESTMENTS  LTD.–T 5365 (95) 

VALOR  COMMUNICATIONS  LIMITED–C 2020072008741 

VETTER  BOXES  LIMITED–V 966 (95) 

VICTIM  SUPPORT  FOUNDATION–V 1261 (95) 

VIE  ROYALS  LTD.–C 2022092606146 

WEFA  AND  COMPANY  LIMITED–W 1453 (95) 

XTRA  MART  CONVENIENCE  STORE  LTD.– 
C 2023071200009 

YASSY  ENERGY  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2020012807043 

YOUR  BEST  FOOT  FORWARD  LTD.–Y 326 (95) 

 

 
Dated this 31st day of December, 2025 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 
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LICENSING  SESSIONS 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

––––––——– 

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT OF ST. GEORGE EAST 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Magisterial District of St. George East has appointed 
WEDNESDAY THE 11TH DAY OF MARCH, 2026 at 9:00 o’clock in the 
forenoon via Virtual Hearing at the Tunapuna District Court as 
the day, hour and place at which a Session will be held for 
granting of the Committee’s Certificate for the issue of New and 
Renewal of Liquor Licences in the District of Tunapuna/Piarco for 
the period ending 1st April, 2026 to 31st March, 2027. 

Applications for New Licences must be submitted to 
licensing.tunapuna@ttlawcourts.org on the prescribed forms and 
accompanied by the following: 

1. Plans of the premises sought to be licensed (Floor Plan, 
Site Plan and Location Plan). 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of licence 
being applied for. 

3. Board of Inland Revenue Certificate of Applicant. 

4. Tax Clearance Certificate for Applicant. 

5. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00). 

6. Applicant’s ID card. 

7. Certificate of Character for Applicant. 

8. Deed/Tenancy Agreement. 

9. Phone Number and Email. 

 
These should reach the Secretary, Liquor Licensing 

Committee, Tunapuna/Piarco on or before the 6th day of March, 
2026. 

 
Applications for Renewal of liquor licences must be submitted 

to licensing.tunapuna@ttlawcourts.org on the prescribed forms 
and accompanied by the following: 

1. Applicants ID card. 

2. Board of Inland Revenue Certificate of Applicant. 

3. Copy of Licence for Previous Year. 

4. Phone Number and Email. 

 
These should reach the Secretary, Liquor Licensing Committee, 

Tunapuna/Piarco on or before the 6th day of March, 2026. 
 

Dated this 17th day of February, 2026 at the Tunapuna 
District Court. 
 
 

N.  SOODEEN 
Secretary Licensing Committee 

Tunapuna/Piarco Licence Committee 

313 

TOBAGO 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee  
of Tobago has appointed TUESDAY THE 17TH DAY OF MARCH, 2026 at 
1.00 o’clock in the afternoon by way of Virtual Hearing as the day 
and hour at which a Session will be held for granting of Certificate 
for the Issue of New and Renewal of Liquor Licences in Tobago for 
the period ending 31st March, 2027. 

Applications for New Licences must be completed on the 
prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Trinidad and Tobago Identification Card/ 
Driver’s Permit. 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of 
licence. 

3. Three (3) labelled copies of the floor plan of the 
premises to be licensed. 

4. Board of Inland Revenue File Number. 

5. Certificate of Character for the Applicant. 

6. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00). (To be paid into 
the Judiciary’s RBL a/c). 

7. Tax Clearance Certificate (Persons desirous of having 
amusement machines on Licensed premises). 

8. Proof of Ownership of Premises/Lease Agreement. 

9. Telephone Contact Number. 

10. All documents must be submitted at the Scarborough 
District Court, 21A, Bacolet Street, Scarborough, 
Tobago. 

 
Applications for New Liquor Licences should be filed on or 

before the 24th day of February, 2026. 
 

Applications for Renewal of Liquor Licences for the period 
ending 31st March, 2027 must be completed on the prescribed 
form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Liquor Licence expiring 31st March, 2026. 

2. Copy of Identification Card/Driver’s Permit. 

3. Tax Clearance Certificate (Persons desirous of having 
amusement machines on Licensed premises). 

4. Telephone Contact Number; BIR Number/Letter. 

5. All documents must be submitted to the Scarborough 
District Court, 21A, Bacolet Street, Scarborough, 
Tobago. 

 
All applications for Renewal of Liquor Licences should be filed 

on or before the 3rd day of March, 2026. 
 

For further information, please call 223-1060 Ext 2054/2062 
 

All application forms are available online (Liquor Licence Act 
Chap. 84:10) or at Scarborough District Court, 21A Bacolet Street, 
Scarborough, Tobago. 
 
 

Dated this 7th day of January, 2026. 
 
 

J.  LINDSAY 
Secretary Licensing Committee 

Tobago 
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